
O.I.H.
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3167
TO BE ANSWERED ON 8th AUGUST, 2023


UPLIFTMENT OF MARGINAL FARMERS


3167.  DR. SANGHMITRA MAURYA:
 SHRI VINAYAK RAUT:
 SHRI SANJAY JADHAV:


Will the Minister of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare कृ ष एवं कसान क याण मं ी
be pleased to state:

(a) the district-wise current status of the marginal farmers in the country and the beneficial steps taken by the Government for their upliftment and the details of the number of small and marginal farmers currently enrolled under the PM-Kisan Scheme in Uttar Pradesh and Maharashtra;

(b) the district-wise details of amount disbursed under the scheme during each of the last five years;

(c) whether many ineligible farmers have received the benefit of PM Kisan Scheme, if so, the reasons therefor and whether the Government has conducted any inquiry in this regard; and

(d) the steps taken by the Government to recover the amount disbursed so far and the year-wise and State-wise number of ineligible farmers who have received payment under the said scheme in the country during each of the last five years along with the details of the amount recovered from them so far?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
कृिष एवं िकसान क ाण मं ी        (SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)

(a) & (b): Pradhan Mantri Kisan Samman Nidhi (PM-KISAN), one of the largest Central Sector Schemes, is being implemented since 01st December 2018, to supplement financial needs of the land holding farmers of the country subject to certain exclusion criteria relating to higher income status. Under the scheme, financial benefit of Rs 6000/- annually, in three equal installments, is transferred into the Aadhaar seeded bank accounts of farmers. So far, more than Rs. 2.60 lakh crore has been disbursed to over 11 crore farmer families.

 The district wise details of beneficiary farmers along with the fund disbursed to them in Uttar Pradesh and Maharashtra is annexed at Annexure I and II respectively.


(c) to (d): The State/UT Government are responsible for identifying and verifying the eligible farmers before uploading the data on PM-KISAN Portal. Benefits are transferred to the beneficiaries through Direct Benefit Transfer mode after validation of the uploaded data on PM-KISAN Portal with Aadhaar, Public Finance Management System (PFMS), Government employees/pensioners data; verification with Income Tax Department, etc. The validation and checks of land seeding, Aadhaar linking with bank accounts and payment to the eligible beneficiaries are ongoing processes. The farmers who have completed the mandatory requirements, receive their accrued benefits under PM-KISAN. If any complaint is reported, the concerned State Governments enquire the matter and appropriate action is taken by them accordingly.

 A few States have reported instances of fraudulent transactions under the Scheme and appropriate action have also been taken by the concerned State
Governments.


Annexure I


The details of beneficiary farmers along with the fund disbursed to them in Uttar Pradesh


Sr.
No

District No. of
Beneficiarie

s
2018-19

Amount
Transferred
2018-2019

(in Cr.)

No. of
Beneficiarie

s
2019-20

Amount
Transferred
2019-20 (in

Cr.)

No. of
Beneficiarie

s
2020-21

Amount
Transferred
2020-21 (in

Cr.)

No. of
Beneficiarie

s
2021-22

Amount
Transferred
2021-22 (in

Cr.)

No. of
Beneficiaries

2022-23

Amount
Transferred
2022-23 (in

Cr.)

No. of
Beneficiarie

s
2023-24

Amount
Transferred
2023-24 (in

Cr.)

Total Amount
Transferred (in

Cr.)

1 AGRA 1,92,360 38.47 2,75,600 153.21 3,18,242 191.98 3,22,119 202.46 3,20,914 160.29 2,36,012 51.88 798.30
2 ALIGARH 1,56,816 31.36 2,56,768 140.53 3,42,546 203.77 3,59,849 231.55 3,55,397 176.88 2,61,604 58.26 842.35
3 AMBEDKAR

NAGAR
1,30,056 26.01 2,82,800 144.98 3,67,356 224.24 3,78,591 241.07 3,76,367 197.55 2,94,555 62.89 896.75

4 Amethi 1,41,079 28.22 2,02,165 107.37 2,59,577 155.91 2,72,721 177.78 2,69,587 142.64 2,09,702 45.35 657.26
5 AMROHA 1,00,039 20.01 1,67,319 90.54 1,89,005 117.85 1,98,028 130.31 1,96,961 109.40 1,65,653 35.68 503.79
6 AURAIYA 82,132 16.43 1,88,585 100.28 2,20,850 134.92 2,21,821 140.20 2,19,893 110.09 1,59,347 35.10 537.00
7 AYODHYA 1,63,869 32.77 2,90,214 150.78 3,35,881 208.92 3,53,627 227.73 3,55,300 189.08 2,79,935 60.28 869.56
8 AZAMGARH 3,06,253 61.25 6,01,341 326.43 7,06,818 419.62 7,17,590 455.22 7,11,080 356.93 5,44,867 121.56 1,741.01
9 BAGHPAT 58,185 11.64 93,673 48.50 1,00,533 61.72 1,01,801 67.27 1,00,600 49.37 69,312 16.06 254.55

10 BAHRAICH 2,33,053 46.61 4,12,258 208.55 4,74,640 295.63 5,07,606 333.83 5,07,525 278.38 4,17,479 89.91 1,252.91
11 BALLIA 1,25,414 25.08 3,32,372 181.41 4,13,352 248.28 4,33,786 277.00 4,26,163 229.61 3,38,139 71.01 1,032.39
12 BALRAMPUR 1,48,703 29.74 2,31,476 124.81 2,41,791 151.82 2,68,080 172.77 2,66,916 134.54 2,04,342 48.05 661.73
13 BANDA 94,037 18.81 2,05,487 101.33 2,34,046 144.95 2,52,508 175.40 2,54,745 127.61 1,87,941 44.33 612.42
14 BARABANKI 1,96,215 39.24 4,03,806 217.35 4,70,352 286.77 4,90,377 316.66 4,84,699 253.11 3,80,580 82.79 1,195.92
15 BAREILLY 2,07,193 41.44 3,75,752 205.72 4,73,405 284.91 4,90,831 316.06 4,89,539 251.79 3,86,227 85.35 1,185.26
16 BASTI 1,72,367 34.47 3,38,279 179.42 4,27,651 251.51 4,52,497 289.60 4,43,269 222.76 3,34,712 74.09 1,051.85
17 BHADOHI 77,402 15.48 1,74,385 93.05 1,86,607 113.75 2,00,626 127.23 2,00,592 104.39 1,52,649 32.53 486.43
18 BIJNOR 1,83,007 36.60 3,21,359 174.46 3,41,590 210.52 3,49,930 223.18 3,44,588 182.97 2,74,598 59.55 887.28
19 BUDAUN 1,88,446 37.69 3,83,905 202.69 4,59,600 283.10 4,63,091 290.37 4,57,143 226.02 3,35,019 74.34 1,114.21
20 BULANDSHAHR 1,90,432 38.09 3,07,759 165.68 3,12,978 195.60 3,65,173 243.80 3,59,928 194.58 2,81,897 61.57 899.32
21 CHANDAULI 96,715 19.34 1,82,376 100.83 2,04,862 125.30 2,20,160 142.52 2,22,408 122.96 1,91,500 41.93 552.89
22 CHITRAKOOT 79,169 15.83 1,31,386 69.26 1,38,601 86.09 1,40,917 91.94 1,40,060 70.93 1,03,501 23.12 357.16
23 DEORIA 2,10,367 42.07 3,74,371 216.79 4,33,148 264.51 4,57,373 289.64 4,54,815 253.70 3,83,802 81.31 1,148.01
24 ETAH 1,24,932 24.99 2,22,733 115.67 2,56,114 158.97 2,73,170 174.59 2,74,884 129.69 1,84,587 41.30 645.20
25 ETAWAH 1,17,434 23.49 2,08,394 115.10 2,24,763 139.50 2,31,119 146.55 2,24,370 115.53 1,71,564 37.52 577.69
26 FARRUKHABAD 1,06,032 21.21 1,72,654 96.06 1,93,617 115.59 2,05,854 134.45 2,09,486 112.63 1,76,636 40.58 520.52
27 FATEHPUR 1,10,903 22.18 2,76,255 140.19 3,17,086 197.13 3,45,788 223.67 3,43,669 169.47 2,47,311 55.89 808.54
28 FIROZABAD 1,29,991 26.00 1,89,917 105.48 2,17,161 131.35 2,47,480 158.04 2,47,948 121.61 1,71,942 39.97 582.44
29 GAUTAM

BUDDHA
NAGAR

25,477 5.10 50,709 27.65 55,132 33.64 53,846 33.22 51,711 26.37 39,535 9.13 135.11

30 GHAZIABAD 31,927 6.39 53,158 31.19 54,450 32.60 53,064 32.92 53,381 27.56 39,732 9.51 140.17
31 GHAZIPUR 2,25,771 45.15 4,22,736 220.93 4,64,861 279.84 4,73,243 304.93 4,68,289 229.91 3,34,261 73.24 1,154.01
32 GONDA 2,58,460 51.69 4,24,972 215.11 4,64,987 288.26 4,85,237 307.45 4,81,441 243.79 3,62,939 82.96 1,189.25
33 GORAKHPUR 1,58,936 31.79 4,08,192 224.27 4,98,357 301.31 5,00,200 316.90 4,92,591 257.17 4,27,331 115.51 1,246.94
34 HAMIRPUR 97,715 19.54 1,56,045 85.36 1,67,500 105.73 1,70,437 106.56 1,68,124 86.16 1,28,459 29.59 432.94


35 HAPUR 62,067 12.41 1,01,359 56.93 1,15,781 69.36 1,14,173 71.82 1,12,800 58.51 86,265 19.21 288.23
36 HARDOI 3,46,620 69.32 6,09,031 347.73 6,90,872 417.63 6,91,750 438.18 6,67,578 337.99 5,25,196 123.05 1,733.91
37 HATHRAS 87,003 17.40 1,47,393 81.39 1,76,076 109.89 1,80,145 116.49 1,78,772 91.91 1,38,794 31.31 448.39
38 JALAUN 95,224 19.04 1,67,705 87.31 1,97,077 124.57 2,06,803 133.44 2,05,090 104.10 1,51,465 34.66 503.13
39 JAUNPUR 2,76,030 55.21 5,52,283 290.40 6,92,460 418.15 7,16,169 455.98 7,10,781 360.49 5,38,651 122.99 1,703.20
40 JHANSI 1,09,373 21.87 2,08,787 111.78 2,30,781 143.95 2,37,289 150.07 2,36,010 115.50 1,69,250 40.09 583.27
41 KANNAUJ 1,05,018 21.00 1,83,101 103.20 2,50,334 147.13 2,56,205 167.06 2,54,625 129.91 1,93,194 44.68 612.99
42 KANPUR

DEHAT
1,44,631 28.93 2,55,184 131.31 2,95,957 178.73 3,00,085 192.45 2,97,359 147.54 2,18,333 48.67 727.62

43 KANPUR
NAGAR

1,42,177 28.44 2,16,218 117.78 2,42,376 150.60 2,47,265 160.97 2,49,244 138.79 2,09,367 44.25 640.83

44 Kasganj 1,02,695 20.54 1,81,781 99.50 1,90,199 120.67 2,02,450 130.41 2,01,133 101.22 1,54,449 34.78 507.12
45 KAUSHAMBI 1,26,273 25.25 1,75,607 95.01 1,96,410 122.17 1,98,623 128.59 1,94,141 96.76 1,57,551 39.54 507.34
46 KHERI 3,10,579 62.12 4,97,634 273.23 5,65,299 350.24 6,26,749 402.87 6,00,889 296.54 4,31,222 97.65 1,482.64
47 KUSHI NAGAR 2,13,677 42.74 4,85,887 269.60 5,52,623 334.83 5,75,035 367.86 5,65,406 298.94 4,54,535 101.00 1,414.97
48 LALITPUR 99,191 19.84 1,99,183 106.76 2,23,020 140.53 2,16,819 136.42 2,12,844 101.36 1,45,178 31.75 536.67
49 LUCKNOW 1,06,280 21.26 1,93,230 107.87 2,05,598 128.36 2,06,679 128.59 2,04,979 97.28 1,39,237 31.36 514.70
50 MAHARAJGANJ 1,83,239 36.65 4,02,560 221.27 4,50,036 277.80 4,47,392 279.32 4,43,878 236.62 3,52,644 76.12 1,127.78
51 MAHOBA 50,687 10.14 1,21,774 66.00 1,27,974 81.14 1,32,018 85.07 1,30,770 66.58 98,311 22.60 331.52
52 MAINPURI 1,41,314 28.26 2,68,104 139.13 3,32,074 200.78 3,42,922 216.05 3,21,136 154.90 2,17,927 49.79 788.92
53 MATHURA 1,19,948 23.99 2,21,655 111.73 2,48,006 153.08 2,56,526 164.16 2,57,682 130.84 1,90,499 43.47 627.28
54 MAU 99,940 19.99 2,00,390 110.71 2,56,716 152.48 2,66,110 171.90 2,63,777 140.17 2,18,061 48.27 643.51
55 MEERUT 82,259 16.45 1,61,060 84.64 1,93,328 116.40 1,97,687 127.27 1,95,727 96.76 1,35,054 30.07 471.59
56 MIRZAPUR 1,85,774 37.15 2,98,976 158.74 3,31,478 203.61 3,32,629 210.17 3,29,972 162.81 2,40,435 55.26 827.75
57 MORADABAD 1,48,654 29.73 2,34,967 128.32 2,46,236 146.04 2,67,271 185.49 2,61,312 139.37 2,11,504 47.08 676.02
58 MUZAFFARNAGAR 1,11,480 22.30 1,86,018 102.36 2,07,196 128.67 2,21,154 143.62 2,19,488 106.95 1,56,048 36.82 540.72
59 PILIBHIT 1,32,391 26.48 2,27,086 125.24 2,92,340 180.57 3,00,242 194.70 2,99,020 162.19 2,50,792 56.41 745.58
60 PRATAPGARH 2,51,258 50.25 3,82,549 211.73 5,28,618 321.40 5,52,315 349.55 5,49,843 262.36 3,84,938 86.00 1,281.30
61 PRAYAGRAJ 2,24,324 44.86 5,28,876 280.41 5,98,094 350.81 6,00,431 386.56 5,96,347 332.25 5,25,549 113.72 1,508.61
62 RAE BARELI 2,63,812 52.76 3,70,057 200.21 4,08,107 260.33 4,48,417 276.61 4,45,637 222.60 3,29,783 75.66 1,088.17
63 RAMPUR 1,26,555 25.31 2,02,942 105.86 2,35,249 144.88 2,59,734 176.59 2,56,140 129.03 1,90,456 40.56 622.22
64 SAHARANPUR 1,64,842 32.97 2,64,123 147.67 2,82,562 171.65 2,85,125 182.47 2,82,870 146.97 2,32,203 56.70 738.43
65 SAMBHAL 1,24,777 24.96 2,41,063 130.49 2,68,596 168.19 2,91,735 184.50 2,89,104 148.62 2,22,447 51.20 707.96
66 SANT KABEER

NAGAR
91,573 18.31 2,16,834 122.45 2,32,133 142.32 2,37,512 151.46 2,33,723 128.80 1,91,773 40.21 603.55

67 SHAHJAHANPUR 2,25,633 45.13 3,75,658 208.65 4,32,428 272.22 4,49,789 283.32 4,46,560 231.16 3,57,822 78.75 1,119.21
68 SHAMLI 30,971 6.19 1,10,065 71.82 1,22,291 76.37 1,22,385 76.90 1,21,105 63.31 94,282 20.85 315.44
69 SHRAVASTI 72,996 14.60 1,61,659 76.61 1,71,698 108.25 1,74,303 111.43 1,73,727 80.97 1,12,733 25.93 417.79
70 SIDDHARTH

NAGAR
1,30,911 26.18 2,90,399 161.25 3,47,892 210.65 3,55,376 229.67 3,51,707 179.36 2,69,616 60.13 867.24

71 SITAPUR 3,35,824 67.16 5,07,783 273.37 5,51,226 350.66 6,36,908 438.69 6,31,228 313.50 4,72,545 111.94 1,555.34
72 SONBHADRA 1,13,323 22.66 1,75,239 95.54 1,88,085 118.23 1,91,852 122.31 1,92,565 96.50 1,42,192 33.26 488.50
73 SULTANPUR 1,90,324 38.06 3,27,695 167.14 4,16,081 254.25 4,24,445 276.23 4,20,980 216.50 3,25,155 71.45 1,023.63
74 UNNAO 2,52,956 50.59 4,09,351 223.46 4,70,583 286.66 4,75,082 301.09 4,68,926 232.23 3,54,414 83.64 1,177.68
75 VARANASI 90,307 18.06 2,11,570 120.95 2,44,357 151.42 2,52,161 158.94 2,49,357 125.04 1,86,427 41.42 615.84


Annexure II
The details of beneficiary farmers along with the fund disbursed to them in Maharashtra


Sr
No

District Name No. of
Beneficiaries

2018-19

Amount
Transferr

ed
2018-
2019

No. of
Beneficiarie

s
2019-20

Amount
Transferr

ed
2019-20

No. of
Beneficiarie

s
2020-21

Amount
Transferr

ed
2020-21

No. of
Beneficiaries

2021-22

Amount
Transferr

ed
2021-22

No. of
Beneficiarie

s
2022-23

Amount
Transferr

ed
2022-23

No. of
Beneficiari

es
2023-24

Amount
Transferr

ed
2023-24

Total
Amount

Transferr
ed

1 AHMEDNAGA
R

97,503 19.50 5,34,894 262.24 6,74,886 459.04 6,49,993 393.77 6,45,809 342.75 5,17,611 110.56 1587.85

2 AKOLA 36,006 7.20 1,88,767 94.05 2,13,235 130.63 2,07,559 126.37 2,08,776 118.30 1,87,816 41.61 518.17
3 AMRAVATI 52,819 10.56 2,23,620 110.06 3,23,121 231.75 3,11,944 193.91 3,11,460 172.37 2,65,916 55.47 774.12
4 AURANGABAD 1,24,046 24.81 3,36,921 172.11 3,73,963 226.63 3,69,674 226.40 3,70,089 208.73 3,26,840 68.33 927.01
5 BEED 90,778 18.16 4,42,323 231.63 5,03,914 312.03 4,75,507 290.66 4,72,601 254.53 3,89,527 83.27 1190.27
6 BHANDARA 28,834 5.77 1,66,555 86.69 2,03,002 126.69 2,08,480 127.85 2,09,740 117.37 1,86,031 40.37 504.74
7 BULDHANA 75,782 15.16 3,44,970 176.93 3,93,799 245.73 3,87,757 239.34 3,87,490 213.24 3,31,894 69.03 959.43
8 CHANDRAPUR 39,834 7.97 2,13,016 106.87 2,66,835 158.69 2,51,853 154.37 2,54,346 143.51 2,16,613 48.55 619.95
9 DHULE 55,471 11.09 1,77,999 97.91 1,93,211 122.27 1,86,812 115.64 1,85,063 97.47 1,42,441 29.97 474.36

10 GADCHIROLI 40,761 8.15 1,33,447 69.81 1,49,333 89.69 1,49,916 90.87 1,48,505 82.33 1,29,639 28.06 368.91
11 GONDIA 30,287 6.06 2,12,163 113.45 2,64,407 160.77 2,59,578 157.00 2,54,690 136.87 2,12,418 45.40 619.53
12 HINGOLI 23,658 4.73 1,93,401 105.22 2,05,115 126.11 1,98,609 121.17 1,97,823 110.97 1,80,576 40.00 508.20
13 JALGAON 1,09,025 21.81 3,99,879 215.56 4,90,117 314.41 4,80,463 292.46 4,72,100 252.26 3,79,549 77.73 1174.23
14 JALNA 1,01,342 20.27 3,09,308 151.72 3,59,788 223.23 3,52,765 214.32 3,51,418 189.30 2,89,771 61.56 860.40
15 KOLHAPUR 53,311 10.66 4,68,792 268.76 5,33,625 324.69 5,20,059 316.56 5,18,232 276.50 4,06,240 85.24 1282.42
16 LATUR 1,12,775 22.56 3,06,316 174.27 3,24,243 194.85 3,12,004 188.37 3,10,671 171.35 2,67,300 54.98 806.38
17 NAGPUR 27,115 5.42 1,50,748 76.08 1,97,416 118.14 1,94,122 122.41 1,87,966 100.74 1,50,414 31.99 454.79
18 NANDED 1,16,520 23.30 4,20,231 224.75 4,90,051 293.33 4,81,067 282.94 4,60,533 251.38 3,77,415 79.75 1155.46
19 NANDURBAR 15,490 3.10 1,07,896 62.49 1,25,831 75.81 1,23,127 74.91 1,21,631 64.82 96,585 20.05 301.19
20 NASHIK 1,22,067 24.41 3,90,276 223.34 4,62,218 292.09 4,41,919 269.94 4,43,828 256.89 3,85,347 81.88 1148.56
21 OSMANABAD 66,139 13.23 2,59,048 136.38 2,88,879 174.64 2,79,390 169.11 2,76,692 149.76 2,11,409 45.28 688.40
22 PALGHAR 24,742 4.95 1,08,624 60.50 1,27,221 76.55 1,24,456 75.28 1,22,241 58.43 80,336 17.08 292.78
23 PARBHANI 36,408 7.28 2,83,013 151.74 3,00,540 184.91 2,98,410 186.73 2,97,312 164.58 2,67,107 57.40 752.64
24 PUNE 75,690 15.14 4,01,502 197.74 5,04,432 307.56 4,83,625 296.71 4,80,460 258.79 3,89,842 86.77 1162.71
25 RAIGAD 43,235 8.65 1,18,292 67.78 1,52,756 87.61 1,43,143 85.68 1,32,814 68.92 98,264 21.80 340.44
26 RATNAGIRI 48,645 9.73 1,62,236 82.54 1,95,611 116.36 1,97,698 124.42 1,95,933 102.68 1,27,600 29.43 465.17
27 SANGLI 1,09,496 21.90 3,93,212 196.95 4,48,251 266.66 4,33,200 262.55 4,24,459 224.96 3,67,179 87.63 1060.64
28 SATARA 2,19,858 43.97 4,54,220 242.61 4,97,461 296.55 4,88,956 307.14 4,96,720 275.55 3,93,334 87.19 1253.02
29 SINDHUDURG 19,630 3.93 1,01,655 53.33 1,53,226 87.31 1,51,410 91.13 1,41,097 73.77 1,08,103 23.46 332.93
30 SOLAPUR 53,605 10.72 5,36,145 310.72 6,03,065 359.48 5,98,789 361.86 6,00,597 303.05 4,54,040 106.27 1452.10
31 THANE 10,542 2.11 80,669 41.38 1,16,687 72.48 1,16,637 71.79 1,13,741 52.87 68,367 14.50 255.12
32 WARDHA 40,815 8.16 1,34,192 71.05 1,52,353 90.85 1,44,933 88.39 1,43,668 77.04 1,23,376 28.78 364.27
33 WASHIM 45,157 9.03 1,78,886 96.18 1,92,924 117.47 1,88,826 114.71 1,86,447 100.50 1,54,052 32.35 470.25
34 YAVATMAL 36,687 7.34 3,05,509 165.96 3,40,492 206.79 3,24,299 196.63 3,26,499 182.03 2,77,130 62.22 820.97

Total 21,84,073 436.81 92,38,725 4898.81 1,08,22,008 6671.80 1,05,36,980 6431.38 1,04,51,451 5654.63 85,60,082 1853.97 25947.40

*****

